

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية  
وتقرير المراجعة  
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

-	تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
٢-١	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
١٠-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

١٠٥١٨١٢٨١

## تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣، والقوائم الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية". وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى إستنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن عملية مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية طرح الإستفسارات، بشكل أساسي، على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أحطنا بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي التدقيق.

### الإستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

### عدم التقين الجوهري حول الإستمرارية

نود الإشارة إلى إيضاح رقم (٦) في القوائم المالية، حيث بلغت خسائر المتراكمة مبلغ ٢,٩٨٣,٢١٨ ديناراً أردنياً أي ما نسبته ٦٠% من رأسمالها المسجل كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣.



فقرة توكيدية

تم قيد دعوى بمواجهة هيئة تنظيم النقل البري وموضوعها الطعن بإلغاء القرار الصادر عن مدير الهيئة وما زالت منظورة أمام المحاكم المختصة.

طلال أبوغزاله وشركاه الدولية



محمد الأزرق  
(إجازة رقم ١٠٠٠)

عمان في ٢٥ نيسان ٢٠٢٣

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٢٠٢٢ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
١٠,٥٠٦,٣١٦	١١,٠٤٤,١٩٦	٤	ممتلكات والآلات ومعدات
٤,٠٣١	٣,٣٨٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١٠,٥١٠,٣٤٧	١١,٠٤٧,٥٧٦		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٤٨٥,٢٩٠	٤٩٨,٥١٧		مخزون
٤٨٣,٣٢٢	٥٣٢,٥١٦		ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة
٨٥٠,٤٩٣	١,١٧٢,٢٦٨		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٦٤١,٧٦٠	١,٢١٠,٩٠٩	٥	ذمم تجارية مدينة
٦٢,٧٣٢	٢١٤,١٢٢		نقد ونقد معادل
٣,٥٢٣,٥٩٧	٣,٦٢٨,٣٣٢		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
١٤,٠٣٣,٩٤٤	١٤,٦٧٥,٩٠٨		مجموع الموجودات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٢٠٢٢ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع
٢١١,٨٢٣	٢١١,٨٢٣		إحتياطي إجباري
٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨		إحتياطي إختياري
٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨		إحتياطي خاص
(١٢,٢٦٩)	(١٢,٩٢٠)		التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٣,٣١٦,٠٥٩)	(٢,٩٨٣,٢١٨)	٦	خسائر متراكمة
٢,٣٥٠,٨٣١	٢,٦٨٣,٠٢١		صافي حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٦,٥٦٠,٨٩٠	٦,٠٣٥,١٠٨	٧	قروض وعقود مرابحة - الجزء غير المتداول
٤١٤,٨٦٨	-		شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء غير المتداول
٦,٩٧٥,٧٥٨	٦,٠٣٥,١٠٨		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة
٤٨١,٤٨٢	٥٠٩,١١٠		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٨١٦,٧١٨	٨٧١,٥٢٣		ذمم تجارية دائنة
٢,٠٧٨	-		مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٥٧٥,٩٨٦	١,٣٦٨,٦٢٥		شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء المتداول
٢,٤٨٨,٢١١	٢,٥٧٦,٥٧١	٧	قروض وعقود مرابحة - الجزء المتداول
٣٤٢,٨٨٠	٦٣١,٩٥٠		بنك دائن
٤,٧٠٧,٣٥٥	٥,٩٥٧,٧٧٩		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١١,٦٨٣,١١٣	١١,٩٩٢,٨٨٧		مجموع المطلوبات
١٤,٠٣٣,٩٤٤	١٤,٦٧٥,٩٠٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٥٩٠,١٧٥	٢,١٣٥,٢٦٩	إيراد النقل وتأجير السيارات
(٥٨٢,٦٩٨)	(١,٣٨٦,٤٥٢)	كلفة النقل وتأجير السيارات
٧,٤٧٧	٧٤٨,٨١٧	مجمّل الربح
١٦,١٣٦	٣,١٤٢	إيرادات أخرى بالصافي
(١٣٥,٠١٦)	(٢٤٧,١٦٤)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٠١,٣٤٢)	(١٦٦,٢٨٥)	مصاريف تمويل
(٤,٠٩٣)	(٥,٦٦٩)	صافي نشاط التوزيع
(٢١٦,٨٣٨)	٣٣٢,٨٤١	الربح (الخسارة)
		دخل شامل آخر
١,٥٠٠	(٦٥١)	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٢١٥,٣٣٨)	٣٣٢,١٩٠	مجموع الدخل الشامل
٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال السنة
٠/٠٤٣ دينار أردني	٠/٠٦٧ دينار أردني	حصة السهم الأساسية من الربح (الخسارة)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة للرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

التغير في القيمة العادلة						
لموجودات مالية بالقيمة						
العائلة من خلال						
الإجمالي	خسائر متراكمة	الدخل الشامل الآخر	إحتياطي خاص	إحتياطي اختياري	إحتياطي إجباري	رأس المال
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
٢,٢٥٠,٨٣١	(٣,٣١٦,٥٥٩)	(١٢,٣٦٩)	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢١١,٨٢٣	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٣٣٢,١٩٠	٣٣٢,٨٤١	(٦٥١)	-	-	-	-
٢,٦٨٣,٠٢١	(٢,٩٨٣,٧١٨)	(١٢,٩٢٠)	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢١١,٨٢٣	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣						
٢,٨٢٧,٣٩١	(٢,٨٣٦,١٥٨)	(١٢,٢١٥)	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٠٨,٤٢٨	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٢١٥,٣٣٨)	(٢١٦,٨٣٨)	١,٥٠٠	-	-	-	-
٢,٦١٢,٠٥٣	(٣,٠٥٢,٩٩٦)	(١٠,٧١٥)	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٠٨,٤٢٨	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢						
٢,٨٢٧,٣٩١	(٢,٨٣٦,١٥٨)	(١٢,٢١٥)	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٠٨,٤٢٨	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٢١٥,٣٣٨)	(٢١٦,٨٣٨)	١,٥٠٠	-	-	-	-
٢,٦١٢,٠٥٣	(٣,٠٥٢,٩٩٦)	(١٠,٧١٥)	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٣٣,٦٦٨	٢٠٨,٤٢٨	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة للرحلية



الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٢١٦,٨٣٨)	٣٣٢,٨٤١	الربح (الخسارة)
		تعديلات لـ :
٢٢٩,١١٠	٢٦٦,١٣٧	إستهلاكات
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
٩٦٤	(١٣,٢٢٧)	مخزون
٢٧,٥٣٥	(٤٩,١٩٤)	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة
(٨٦,٨٩٢)	(٣٢١,٧٧٥)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٧٥,٨٧٩)	٤٣٠,٨٥١	ذمم تجارية مدينة
١٥,١٠٢	٢٧,٦٢٨	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٤٨,٤١٩)	٥٤,٨٠٥	ذمم تجارية دائنة
٥٢,٥٣٦	٣٧٧,٧٧١	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
(١٠٢,٧٨١)	١,١٠٥,٨٣٧	
-	(٢,٠٧٨)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(١٠٢,٧٨١)	١,١٠٣,٧٥٩	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
-	(٨٠٤,٠١٧)	شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
-	(٨٠٤,٠١٧)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
٧١,٧٤٠	(٤٣٧,٤٢٢)	قروض وعقود مرابحة
٢٠,٥٢٦	٢٨٩,٠٧٠	بنك دائن
٩٢,٢٦٦	(١٤٨,٣٥٢)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٠,٥١٥)	١٥١,٣٩٠	صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل
٢٨,٩٠٩	٦٢,٧٣٢	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
١٨,٣٩٤	٢١٤,١٢٢	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

**الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية**

**١- الوضع القانوني والنشاط**

- تأسست الشركة الأم (الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد) وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت الرقم (٢٦٠) بتاريخ ١٠ تشرين الثاني ١٩٩٤.
- بناءً على محضر إجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي للشركة والمنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٩ تغير إسم الشركة ليصبح الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد بدلاً من الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي، وقد تم إستكمال الإجراءات القانونية بتاريخ ٤ آب ٢٠١٩.
- تأسست الشركة التابعة (شركة ألفا لخدمات سيارات الليموزين) وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات ذات مسؤولية محدودة تحت الرقم (٦٤٠٢) بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٠. إن النشاطات الرئيسية للشركة تتمثل في خدمات توصيل الزبائن، خدمة سيارات الليموزين.
- تم إقرار القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠٢٣.

**٢- أسس إعداد القوائم المالية والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة**

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".
- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية تتفق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢.

**٣- الشركة التابعة**

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ وهي على النحو التالي:

إسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	رأس المال المنفوع	نسبة الملكية	مجموع الموجودات	مجموع المطلوبات	خسائر متراكمة
شركة ألفا لخدمات سيارات الليموزين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠ %	٦٢٤,٨٢٢	٢٢٢,٤٤٩	١٤١,٠٢٢

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عقارن - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

٤ - ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

المجموع	دينار أردني	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ	أخرى	لأثاث وأجهزة مكتبية	عدد وأدوات	محطة غسل	مباني	سيارات (**)	حافلات (***)	أراضي (*)	دينار أردني	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣
		دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني		
١٩,٦٥٨,١٦٩	٤٨,٢٨٠	٨٠٥,٩٩٧	٢٧٣,٥٣١	١٥١,٧٣٦	١٣٥,٤٣٠	٩٨٣,٣٣٢	١,١٧٠,٩٩٧	١٤,٨٦٩,٩٣٢	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في بداية الفترة		
٨٠٤,٠١٧	-	٢,١٨٧	٣٠,٧٩٦	-	-	-	-	٧٧١,٣٤٤	-	إضافات		
٢٠,٤٦٢,١٨٦	٤٨,٢٨٠	٨٠٨,١٨٤	٣٠٤,٣٢٧	١٥١,٧٣٦	١٣٥,٤٣٠	٩٨٣,٣٣٢	١,١٧٠,٩٩٧	١٥,٦٤٠,٩٦٦	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة		
٩,١٥١,٨٥٣	-	٧١٤,٤٨٨	٢٦٤,٩٤٦	١٢٢,٠١٢	٦٦,٦٨٠	٨٢٠,٣٨٨	٥٢٢,٠٩١	٦,٦٣١,٢٤٨	-	الإستهلاك المتراكم		
٢٦٦,١٣٧	-	-	١,٤٧٨	١,٢١٠	٦,٢٨٥	٥,٢٦٤	١٩,٢١٢	٢٣٢,٥٨٨	-	الرصيد في بداية الفترة		
٩,٤١٧,٩٩٠	-	٧١٤,٤٨٨	٢٦٦,٤٢٤	١٢٣,٢٢٢	٧٣,٦٥	٨٢٥,٦٥٢	٥٤١,٣٠٣	٦,٨٦٣,٨٣٦	-	إستهلاكات		
١١,٠٤٤,١٩٦	٤٨,٢٨٠	٩٣,٦٩٦	٣٧,٩٠٣	٢٨,٥١٤	٦٢,٣٦٥	١٤٧,٦٨٠	٦٢٩,٣٩٤	٨,٧٧٧,١٣٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة		
										الصلفي		
										٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢		
٢,٥٤٤,٨٣٣	٤٨,٢٨٠	٧٠٣,٠٧٠	٢٧١,٢٤٦	١٥١,٧٣٦	١٣٥,٤٣٠	٩٨٣,٣٣٢	١,١٧٠,٩٩٧	١٥,٨٦١,٨٠٨	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في بداية السنة		
٣٧٥,٧٧٤	-	١٠٢,٩٢٧	٢,٢٨٥	-	-	-	-	٢٧,٥٦٢	-	إضافات		
(١,٢٦٢,٤٣٨)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١,٢٦٢,٤٣٨)	-	إستهلاكات		
١٩,٦٥٨,١٦٩	٤٨,٢٨٠	٨٠٥,٩٩٧	٢٧٣,٥٣١	١٥١,٧٣٦	١٣٥,٤٣٠	٩٨٣,٣٣٢	١,١٧٠,٩٩٧	١٤,٨٦٩,٩٣٢	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية السنة		
٩,١١٦,٧٨٧	-	٦٦٦,٩٣٦	٢٦٠,١٤٤	١١٧,٥١٢	٤٢,٩٤١	٧٩٢,٣٨٤	٤٤٤,٨٧٠	٦,٧٩٢,٠٠٠	-	الإستهلاك المتراكم		
١,٠٩٧,٥٠٤	-	٤٧,٥٥٢	٤,٨٠٢	٤,٥٠٠	٢٣,٧٢٩	٣٨,٠٠٤	٧٧,٢٢١	٩٠١,٦٨٦	-	الرصيد في بداية السنة		
(١,٠٦٢,٤٣٨)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١,٠٦٢,٤٣٨)	-	إستهلاكات		
٩,١٥١,٨٥٣	-	٧١٤,٤٨٨	٢٦٤,٩٤٦	١٢٢,٠١٢	٦٦,٦٨٠	٨٢٠,٣٨٨	٥٢٢,٠٩١	٦,٦٣١,٢٤٨	-	إستهلاكات		
١٠,٥٠٦,٣١٦	٤٨,٢٨٠	٩١,٥٠٩	٨,٥٨٥	٢٩,٧٢٤	٦٨,٧٥٠	١٥٢,٩٤٤	٦٤٨,٦٠٦	٨,٢٣٨,٦٨٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية السنة		
										الصلفي		

(\*) يتضمن بند الأراضي أعلاه أرض بكلفة ٢٠٢,٧٥٦ دينار أردني مرهونة مقابل القروض الممنوحة كما هو وارد في إيضاح رقم (٧).

(\*\*) تتضمن بنود حافلات وسيارات أعلاه، حافلات وسيارات بكلفة ٢,١٧٠,٠٧٢ دينار أردني مرهونة لصالح البنوك والشركة الموردة كما هو موضح في إيضاح (٧)، وبند الشيكات المؤجلة.

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل المتعدد  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

٥- ذمم تجارية مدينة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
١,٤١٨,٩٠٢	٩٦٨,٩٤٧	ذمم تجارية (*)
٥٣٥,٩٩٨	٥٣٨,٩٩٨	ذمم قضايا
٢٢٦,٨٦٠	٢٤٢,٩٦٤	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٥٤٠,٠٠٠)	(٥٤٠,٠٠٠)	يطرح: مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة
١,٦٤١,٧٦٠	١,٢١٠,٩٠٩	الصافي

(\*) فيما يلي أعمار الذمم التجارية:

٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٥٨٩,٨٢٥	٨٣٣,٩٢٦	١ - ٣٠ يوم
٥٠٩,٨٩٥	٨١,٩٩٨	٣١ - ٦٠ يوم
١٠٣,٢٤٩	٢,٢٦٠	٦١ - ٩٠ يوم
١٦٤,٠٧٣	٤٨,٢٨٢	٩١ - ٣٦٥ يوم
٥١,٨٦٠	٢,٤٨١	٣٦٥ فما فوق
١,٤١٨,٩٠٢	٩٦٨,٩٤٧	المجموع

٦- خسائر متراكمة

بلغت خسائر الشركة المتراكمة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي ٢,٩٨٣,٢١٨ دينار أردني أي ما نسبته ٦٠% من رأس مال الشركة. كما زادت مطلوبات الشركة المتداولة عن موجوداتها المتداولة بمبلغ ٢,٣٢٩,٤٤٧ دينار أردني، مما قد يؤثر على إستمرارية الشركة ويتطلب منها الإلتزام بأحكام المادة رقم (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات الأردني.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

٧- قروض وعقود مرابحة

٢٠٢٢ كانون الأول	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣			الجزء المتداول	الجزء غير المتداول	المجموع	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	الجهة المقرضة	غايك القرض	مدة القرض	مرابحة مزجلة
المجموع	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	الجهة المقرضة	غايك القرض	مدة القرض	مرابحة مزجلة
١,٨٦٥,٥٣٣	١,٨٦٥,٥٣٣	١,٧٧٧,٧٣٥	١,٢٧٢,١٣٥	٤٩٥,٦٠٠	-	-	-	-	-	البنك العربي	شراء حافلات	يسدد القرض بموجب ٤٤ قسط شهري يستحق القسط الأول بشهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ويستحق القسط الأخير بشهر آب ٢٠٢٦	
١,٨٨٣,٩٤٥	١,٨٨٣,٩٤٥	٩٩٠,٩٤٥	٤٢٧,٠٠١	٥٦٢,٩٤٤	-	-	-	-	-	بنك الاتحاد	شراء حافلات وسيارات	يسدد القرض بموجب ٢٦ قسط شهري يستحق القسط الأول بشهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ويستحق القسط الأخير بشهر شباط ٢٠٢٥	
٩٧٦,٢٨٥	٩٧٦,٢٨٥	٨٥٨,٩٥٧	٤٠٥,٣٥٧	٤٥٣,٦٠٠	-	-	-	-	-	البنك العربي	شراء حافلات	يسدد القرض بموجب ٢٥ قسط شهري يستحق القسط الأول بشهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ويستحق القسط الأخير بشهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥	
٣,٤١١,٣٩١	٣,٢٧٨,١١٠	٢,٤٢٩,٢٦٩	٨٤٨,٨٤١	٤٥٣,٦٠٠	-	-	-	-	-	البنك العربي	شراء حافلات	يسدد القرض بموجب ٢٧ قسط شهري يستحق القسط الأول بشهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ويستحق القسط الأخير بشهر تموز ٢٠٢٨	
(٩٥٠,٨٤٤)	(٦٥٧,٩٧٠)	(٥٢٦,٩٦٣)	(١٣٥,٠٠٧)	(١٣٥,٠٠٧)	-	-	-	-	-	بنك صفوة الإسلامي	شراء حافلات	يسدد القرض بموجب ٥٦ قسط شهري يستحق القسط الأول بشهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ ويستحق القسط الأخير بشهر آب ٢٠٢٧	
٢,٧٦٦,٣٠٧	٢,٦٢٠,١٤٠	١,٩٠٦,٣٠٦	٧١٣,٨٣٤	٧١٣,٨٣٤	-	-	-	-	-	المجموع			
٢,٥٩٧,٧٤٣	٢,٥٤٧,٧٤٨	٢,١٢٢,٧٤٨	٤١٥,٠٠٠	٤١٥,٠٠٠	-	-	-	-	-	المجموع			
(١٩٠,٧١٢)	(١٧٣,٨٤٦)	(١٠٨,٤٣٩)	(٦٥,٤٠٧)	(٦٥,٤٠٧)	-	-	-	-	-	المجموع			
٢,٤٠٧,٠٣١	٢,٣٧٣,٩٠٢	٢,٠٢٤,٣٠٩	٣٤٩,٥٩٣	٣٤٩,٥٩٣	-	-	-	-	-	المجموع			
٩,٠٤٩,١٠١	٨,٦١١,٦٧٩	٦,٠٣٥,١٠٨	٢,٥٧٦,٥٧١	٢,٥٧٦,٥٧١	-	-	-	-	-	المجموع			

- تتراوح نسبة الفائدة والمرابحة على القروض الممنوحة للشركة ما بين ٤,٢٥% إلى ١١%.

- إن ضمانات الحصول على قروض شراء حافلات وسيارات كما هو موضح في إيضاح (٤).

#### ٨- الآثار المحتملة للتقلبات الاقتصادية

نتيجة النزاع العالمي الحالي حيث أخذت المنشأة بعين الاعتبار أي تأثير محتمل للتقلبات الاقتصادية الحالية في مدخلات عوامل الإقتصاد الكلي المستقبلية عند تحديد مدى شدة وإحتمالية السيناريوهات الاقتصادية لتحديد الخسائر الإئتمانية المتوقعة.

نتيجة التأثيرات المحتملة لفيروس كورونا، فإن إدارة المنشأة قد أخذت المعلومات المستقبلية للإثني عشرة شهراً التالية لفترة التقرير على الأقل سواء ما يتعلق بالتأثيرات السلبية للفيروس على سير الأعمال أو القدرة على سداد الديون الخاصة بها. وقامت إدارة المنشأة بعمل دراسة للآثار المحتملة للتقلبات الاقتصادية الحالية في تحديد المبالغ المعلنة للموجودات المالية وغير المالية للمنشأة والتي تمثل أفضل تقديرات الإدارة إستناداً إلى المعلومات التي يمكن ملاحظتها. تبقى الأسواق متقلبة كما تستمر المبالغ المسجلة حساسة للتقلبات في السوق.

Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements  
and Review Report  
for the three months ended March 31, 2023

Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Report on review of interim consolidated condensed financial information	-
Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023 – (Reviewed and unaudited)	1-2
Interim consolidated condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2023– (Reviewed and unaudited)	3
Interim consolidated condensed statement of changes in equity for the three months ended March 31, 2023– (Reviewed and unaudited)	4
Interim consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2023– (Reviewed and unaudited)	5
Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statement ended March 31, 2023	6-10



105181281

Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

To Messrs. Shareholders and Board members,  
Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Scope of Review

We have reviewed the interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position of Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport Company, (Public Shareholding Company), as at March 31, 2023, and the related interim consolidated condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim consolidated condensed financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim condensed financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated interim condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Going concern

We would like to emphasis on note (6) in the financial statements, were the accumulated losses reached JD 2,983,218 which represents 60% of the company's capital as of March 31, 2022.



Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Condensed Financial Information for the three months ended March 31, 2023

**Emphasis of matter**

The entity raised a lawsuit against the Land Transport Regulatory Authority, its subject an appeal to cancel the decision of the manager of Transport Authority, and it's still pending at the specialized court.

Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International



Mohammad Al-Azraq  
(License # 1000)

Amman, on April 25, 2023

Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023  
- (Reviewed and unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2023 (Reviewed and unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
		JD	JD
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	11,044,196	10,506,316
Investment in financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income		3,380	4,031
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>		<b>11,047,576</b>	<b>10,510,347</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventory		498,517	485,290
Due from related parties		532,516	483,322
Other debit balances		1,172,268	850,493
Trade receivables	5	1,210,909	1,641,760
Cash and cash equivalent		214,122	62,732
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>3,628,332</b>	<b>3,523,597</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>14,675,908</b>	<b>14,033,944</b>

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these  
Interim consolidated condensed of financial statements

**Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023  
- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

	Notes	March 31, 2023 (Reviewed and unaudited) JD	December 31, 2022 (Audited) JD
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Authorized and paid in capital		5,000,000	5,000,000
Statutory reserve		211,823	211,823
Voluntary reserve		233,668	233,668
Special reserve		233,668	233,668
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(12,920)	(12,269)
Retained earnings	6	(2,983,218)	(3,316,059)
<b>Net Equity</b>		<b>2,683,021</b>	<b>2,350,831</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Loans and murabaha contracts - non-current portion	7	6,035,108	6,560,890
Deferred checks - non-current portion		-	414,868
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>6,035,108</b>	<b>6,975,758</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Other credit balances		509,110	481,482
Trade payables		871,523	816,718
Income tax provision		-	2,078
Deferred checks - current portion		1,368,625	575,986
Loans and murabaha contracts - current portion	7	2,576,571	2,488,211
Bank overdraft		631,950	342,880
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>5,957,779</b>	<b>4,707,355</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>11,992,887</b>	<b>11,683,113</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>14,675,908</b>	<b>14,033,944</b>

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these  
Interim consolidated condensed of financial statements

Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended  
March 31, 2023– (Reviewed and unaudited)

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	JD	JD
Vehicles rental and transportation revenues	2,135,269	590,175
Vehicles rental and transportation cost	(1,386,452)	(582,698)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>748,817</b>	<b>7,477</b>
Other revenues, net	3,142	16,136
Administrative expenses	(247,164)	(135,016)
Finance costs	(166,285)	(101,342)
Distribution activity, net	(5,669)	(4,093)
<b>Profit (loss)</b>	<b>332,841</b>	<b>(216,838)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Change in fair value of investment in financial asset through other comprehensive income	(651)	1,500
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>332,190</b>	<b>(215,338)</b>
Weighted average number of shares	5,000,000	5,000,000
Profit (loss) per share	JD 0/067	JD (0/043)

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these  
Interim consolidated condensed of financial statements

Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of changes in equity for the three months ended March 31, 2023 – (Reviewed and unaudited)

	Capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Special reserve	Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD			JD	JD	JD
For the three months ended on March 31, 2023							
Balance as at January 1, 2023	5,000,000	211,823	233,668	233,668	(12,269)	(3,316,059)	2,350,831
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(651)	332,841	332,190
Balance as at March 31, 2023	5,000,000	211,823	233,668	233,668	(12,920)	(2,983,218)	2,683,021
For the three months ended on March 31, 2022							
Balance as at January 1, 2022	5,000,000	208,428	233,668	233,668	(12,215)	(2,836,158)	2,827,391
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,500	(216,838)	(215,338)
Balance as at March 31, 2022	5,000,000	208,428	233,668	233,668	(10,715)	(3,052,996)	2,612,053

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these  
Interim consolidated condensed of financial statements

Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2023  
– (Reviewed and unaudited)

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	JD	JD
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit (loss)	332,841	(216,838)
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation	266,137	229,110
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Inventory	(13,227)	964
Due from related parties	(49,194)	27,535
Other debit balances	(321,775)	(86,892)
Trade receivables	430,851	(75,879)
Other credit balances	27,628	15,102
Trade payables	54,805	(48,419)
Deferred checks	377,771	52,536
	<u>1,105,837</u>	<u>(102,781)</u>
Income tax paid	(2,078)	-
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES</b>	<u>1,103,759</u>	<u>(102,781)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(804,017)	-
<b>Net cash from investing activities</b>	<u>(804,017)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loans and murabaha contracts	(437,422)	71,740
Bank overdraft	289,070	20,526
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<u>(148,352)</u>	<u>92,266</u>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>151,390</u>	<u>(10,515)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	62,732	28,909
<b>Cash and cash equivalents - end of period</b>	<u><u>214,122</u></u>	<u><u>18,394</u></u>

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these  
Interim consolidated condensed of financial statements

**Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statements**

**1. Legal status and activities**

- The parent company (Jordan investment and multiple transport) was established and registered on October 10, 1994 and registered as a public shareholding company with the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the number (260).
- The company's name has changed to Jordan Investment and Multiple Transport Company based on extraordinary general assembly meeting held on April 23, 2019, the legal requirements were completed on August 4, 2019.
- The subsidiary company (Alpha limousine services) was established and registered on October 31, 2000 at the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the number (6402) the main activities of the company consist of providing transportation services, limousine services.
- The consolidated condensed financial statements were approved by the Company's board of directors in its session held on April 20, 2023.

**2. Financial statements preparation framework and significant accounting policies**

- The interim consolidated condensed financial information for the company were prepared according to the International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Accounting policies used in preparing the consolidated interim financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

**3. Subsidiary company**

The interim consolidated condensed financial information for the company include the financial statements of the subsidiary company as at March 31, 2023 as follows:

Company	Legal status	Paid of Capital	Ownership rate	Total Assets	Total Liabilities	Accumulated Losses
			%	JD	JD	JD
Alpha limousine services	L.L.C	500,000	100	624,822	262,449	(141,022)



Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2023

4. Property, plant and equipment

March 31, 2023	Lands (*)	Buses (**)	Vehicles (**)	Buildings	Wash station	Equipment and tools	Furniture and office equipment	Other	Projects under construction	Total
Cost	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of period	1,219,234	14,869,932	1,170,697	983,332	135,430	151,736	273,531	805,997	48,280	19,658,169
Additions	-	771,034	-	-	-	-	30,796	2,187	-	804,017
Balance - end of period	1,219,234	14,869,932	1,170,697	983,332	135,430	151,736	273,531	805,997	48,280	20,462,186
Accumulated depreciation										
Balance - beginning of period	-	6,631,248	522,091	830,388	66,680	122,012	264,946	714,488	-	9,151,853
Depreciation	-	232,588	19,212	5,264	6,385	1,210	1,478	-	-	266,137
Balance - end of period	-	6,863,836	541,303	835,652	73,065	123,222	266,424	714,488	-	9,417,990
Net	1,219,234	8,006,096	629,394	147,680	62,365	28,514	7,107	91,509	48,280	11,044,196
December 31, 2022										
Cost										
Balance - beginning of year	1,219,234	15,861,808	1,170,697	983,332	135,430	151,736	271,246	703,070	48,280	20,544,833
Additions	-	270,562	-	-	-	-	2,285	102,927	-	375,774
Disposals	-	(1,262,438)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,262,438)
Balance - end of year	1,219,234	14,869,932	1,170,697	983,332	135,430	151,736	273,531	805,997	48,280	19,658,169
Accumulated depreciation										
Balance - beginning of year	-	6,792,000	444,870	792,384	42,941	117,512	260,144	666,936	-	9,116,787
Depreciation	-	901,686	77,221	38,004	23,739	4,500	4,802	47,552	-	1,097,504
Disposals	-	(1,062,438)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,062,438)
Balance - end of year	-	6,631,248	522,091	830,388	66,680	122,012	264,946	714,488	-	9,151,853
Net	1,219,234	8,238,684	648,606	152,944	68,750	29,724	8,585	91,509	48,280	10,506,316

(\*) Lands item includes land with a cost of JD 756,202 is mortgaged against loans mentioned in note (7).

(\*\*) Buses and vehicles above include buses and vehicles with a cost JD 11,072,142 which are mortgaged in favor of banks and the supplier as mentioned in note (7), and the deferred checks item.

5. Trade receivables

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	JD	JD
Trade receivables (*)	968,947	1,418,902
Legal cases receivables	538,998	535,998
Checks under collections	242,964	226,860
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(540,000)	(540,000)
Net	1,210,909	1,641,760

(\*) Follows are the ages of trade receivables:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	JD	JD
1 - 30 days	833,926	589,825
31 - 60 days	81,998	509,895
61 - 90 days	2,260	103,249
91 - 365 days	48,282	164,073
365 and above	2,481	51,860
Total	968,947	1,418,902

6. Accumulated losses

The accumulated losses of the company reached JD 2,983,218 which represents 60% of the company's capital. As well as the current liabilities of the company exceeded the current assets by JD 2,329,447, which could effect the going concern of the company and the company is required to comply with article number (266) of the Jordanian companies law.

Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2023

7. Loans and murabaha contracts

Lender	Loan objectives	Loan period	Deferred Murabaha	March 31, 2023			December 31, 2022	
				Current portion	Non-current portion	Total	Total	Total
				JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Arab bank	Buses purchases	The loan is repaid on 44 monthly installments, the first installment is due on January 2023 and the last installment is due on August 2026	-	495,600	1,272,135	1,767,735		1,865,533
Ittihad bank	Buses and vehicles purchases	The loan is repaid on 26 monthly installments, the first installment is due on January 2023 and the last installment is due on February 2025	-	563,944	427,001	990,945		1,083,945
Arab bank	Buses purchases	The loan is repaid on 25 monthly installments, the first installment is due on January 2023 and the last installment is due on January 2025	-	453,600	405,357	858,957		976,285
Safwa islamic bank	Buses purchases	The loan is repaid on 67 monthly installments, the first installment is due on January 2023 and the last installment is due on July 2028	Deferred Murabaha	(135,007)	(522,963)	(657,970)		(695,084)
			Net	713,834	1,906,306	2,620,140		2,716,307
Jordan islamic bank	Buses purchases	The loan is repaid on 56 monthly installments, the first installment is due on January 2023 and the last installment is due on August 2027	Deferred Murabaha	(65,407)	(108,439)	(173,846)		(190,712)
			Net	349,593	2,024,309	2,373,902		2,407,031
Total				2,576,571	6,035,108	8,611,679		9,049,101

- The interest and Murabaha rates for the loans ranges between 4.25 and 11%.

- The collaterals for the obtaining loans relating to buses and vehicles purchases are shown in Note (4).

**8. The potential effects of economic fluctuations**

As a result of the current global conflict, where the entity has taken into account any possible impact of current economic fluctuations in the inputs of future macroeconomic factors when determining the severity and probability of economic scenarios to determine expected credit losses.

Because of the potential effects of the Corona virus, the management of the entity has taken future information for the twelve months following the reporting period at least, whether related to the negative effects of the virus on the business process or the ability to pay its debts. The management of the entity has made a study of the potential effects of the current economic fluctuations to determine the declared amounts of the entity's financial and non-financial assets that represent management's best estimates based on observable information. Markets remain volatile and the amounts recorded remain sensitive to fluctuations in the market.